gross proceeds and the net proceeds (after deduction of all costs and expenses) from the

Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$130.04 million and HK$127.84 million

respectively. The net proceeds from the Placing are intended to be utilised as general working

capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming all the

Placing Shares have been placed and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of

the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) are set

out below:

Name of Shareholders
Shareholding as at

the date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
after the completion of

the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Lam Yin Kee and

his associates(s) (Note 1) 262,508,290 69.0% 262,508,290 58.4%
Mr. Lam Chee Tai, Eric (Note 2) 1,677,060 0.4% 1,677,060 0.4%
The Placee – – 69,172,000 15.4%
Other public Shareholders 116,262,850 30.6% 116,262,850 25.8%

Total 380,448,200 100.0% 449,620,200 100.0%

Notes:

1. Mr. Lam Yin Kee, chairman and executive director of the Company, has personal interests in 8,408,290

Shares. 254,100,000 Shares are owned by Profit International Holdings Limited, a company incorporated

in the British Virgin Islands and is owned as to 95% by Mr. Lam Yin Kee and 5% by Ms. Yeung Po Wah.

Ms. Yeung Po Wah is an executive director of the Company and the spouse of Mr. Lam Yin Kee.

2. Mr. Lam Chee Tai, Eric is an executive director of the Company and the son of Mr. Lam Yin Kee and Ms.

Yeung Po Wah.

GENERAL

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent as set